

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Diary No(s) . 24529/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-05-2016 in CRLA No. 595/2015 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

AJAY @ AJJU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

Respondent(s)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.88254/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SLP,
IA No.88258/2017-APPLICATION FOR BAIL AND
IA No.88259/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 18-09-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Yadav, Adv.
For Ms. Madhumita Bhattacharjee, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has already served a term of seventeen years in connection with another offence and he has recently been granted bail in that case i.e. SLP (Crl.) No.262/2016.

In view of the above submission, issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASST. REGISTRAR